



GESTAMP AUTOMOCIÓN, S.A.

OTHER RELEVANT FACT

Madrid, July 7, 2025

Pursuant to article 227 of the consolidated text of the Securities Market Act, approved by Legislative Royal Decree 4/2015 of 23 October, and related provisions, Gestamp Automoción, S.A. hereinafter (the “**Company**”) hereby informs of the following

OTHER RELEVANT FACT

In relation to the communication published on September 24, 2018 (official registry no. 269864) concerning the existing liquidity contract (the “**Liquidity Contract**”) subscribed with JB Capital Markets, Sociedad de Valores, S.A.U., and in compliance with the provisions of section 2.b) of Rule Fourth of Circular 1/2017, of 26 April, of the National Securities Market Commission, on liquidity agreements, below are detailed the operations carried out under the aforementioned Liquidity Contract corresponding to the second quarter of the year 2025 (from the beginning of the third quarter, April 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025):

	No. of Shares	Amount (€)	Execution Average Price (€)
Contract Initial Amount (as at September 24, 2018)	664,879	4,474,636.01	-
Period Initial Amount (as at April 1, 2025)	490,191	5,148,491.41	-
Purchases	2,464,340	-6,802,098.61	2.7602
Sales	-2,505,304	7,005,699.87	2.7963
Expenses	-	2,002.61	-
Period Ending Balance (as at June 30, 2025)	449,227	5,350,090.06	-

Below is a detail of the transactions carried out on treasury stock during the referred period:

Date (day/month/year)	Trading operation	No. of Shares	Average Price (€)	Cash (€)	Total Accumulate d (No. of Shares)	Gross Amount (€)	Number of trades	Block trades
Initial Amount					490,191	5,148,491.41		
01 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	41,263	2.5824	-106,556.85	531,454	5,041,934.56	12	0
01 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	2.5844	103,375	491,454	5,145,309.56	19	0
02 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.5675	-102,700	531,454	5,042,609.56	9	0
02 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	2.5800	103,200	491,454	5,145,809.56	4	0
03 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	85,000	2.5303	-215,075.01	576,454	4,930,734.55	34	0
04 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	58,000	2.4264	-140,730	634,454	4,790,004.55	17	0
04 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.4517	73,550	604,454	4,863,554.55	8	0
07 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	50,000	2.3520	-117,600	654,454	4,745,954.55	4	0
07 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.4100	120,500	604,454	4,866,454.55	2	0
08 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	75,000	2.5263	-189,476.04	679,454	4,676,978.51	42	0
08 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.5300	63,250	654,454	4,740,228.51	2	0
09 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	75,000	2.4340	-182,550	729,454	4,557,678.51	9	0
09 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.4560	61,400	704,454	4,619,078.51	1	0
10 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.4740	-61,850	729,454	4,557,228.51	4	0
10 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-78,417	2.5630	200,984.20	651,037	4,758,212.71	11	0
11 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	50,000	2.4180	-120,900	701,037	4,637,312.71	5	0
11 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.4460	122,300	651,037	4,759,612.71	5	0
14 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	55,540	2.4879	-138,178.12	706,577	4,621,434.59	12	0
14 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-23,000	2.4840	57,132	683,577	4,678,566.59	10	0
15 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	50,000	2.4900	-124,500	733,577	4,554,066.59	6	0
15 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.4900	62,250	708,577	4,616,316.59	6	0
16 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	37,766	2.4495	-92,506.49	746,343	4,523,810.10	8	0
16 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	2.4705	98,820	706,343	4,622,630.10	7	0
17 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	45,000	2.4648	-110,914.40	751,343	4,511,715.70	15	0
17 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	2.4778	99,110	711,343	4,610,825.70	10	0
22 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.4800	-62,000	736,343	4,548,825.70	4	0
22 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-60,000	2.5243	151,460	676,343	4,700,285.70	16	0
23 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.5340	-101,360	716,343	4,598,925.70	19	0
23 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-45,000	2.5342	114,040	671,343	4,712,965.70	11	0
24 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.5620	-102,480	711,343	4,610,485.70	6	0
24 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-44,000	2.5791	113,482	667,343	4,723,967.70	10	0
25 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	30,688	2.6071	-80,005.68	698,031	4,643,962.02	9	0
25 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-49,500	2.6097	129,180	648,531	4,773,142.02	14	0
28 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	29,398	2.6216	-77,069.98	677,929	4,696,072.04	8	0
28 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.6520	66,300	652,929	4,762,372.04	5	0
29 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	30,000	2.5993	-77,980	682,929	4,684,392.04	6	0
29 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.5994	129,971.66	632,929	4,814,363.70	25	0
30 / 04 / 2025	Purchases	28,853	2.5837	-74,548.62	661,782	4,739,815.08	3	0

30 / 04 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.6050	130,250	611,782	4,870,065.08	6	0
02 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.6469	-105,874.11	651,782	4,764,190.97	16	0
02 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	2.6513	106,050	611,782	4,870,240.97	30	0
05 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	68,291	2.6506	-181,014.59	680,073	4,689,226.38	28	0
05 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-11,709	2.6560	31,099.10	668,364	4,720,325.48	9	0
06 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	80,000	2.5998	-207,986.29	748,364	4,512,339.19	30	0
07 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	50,000	2.5741	-128,706.74	798,364	4,383,632.45	9	0
07 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-35,000	2.5949	90,820	763,364	4,474,452.45	10	0
08 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.5500	-63,750	788,364	4,410,702.45	4	0
08 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-55,000	2.5997	142,984.58	733,364	4,553,687.03	41	0
09 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.6220	-65,550	758,364	4,488,137.03	4	0
09 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.6983	80,950	728,364	4,569,087.03	28	0
12 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-80,000	2.8206	225,647.40	648,364	4,794,734.43	50	0
13 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	30,000	2.8539	-85,616.64	678,364	4,709,117.79	2	0
13 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.8584	142,919.59	628,364	4,852,037.38	21	0
14 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-80,000	2.8551	228,408.22	548,364	5,080,445.60	82	0
15 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	37,535	2.8730	-107,838.89	585,899	4,972,606.71	24	0
15 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-47,465	2.8799	136,695.24	538,434	5,109,301.95	19	0
16 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	71,000	2.8141	-199,800.59	609,434	4,909,501.36	42	0
16 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-15,000	2.8160	42,240	594,434	4,951,741.36	5	0
19 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-87,000	2.8433	247,364	507,434	5,199,105.36	99	0
20 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-87,000	2.8885	251,303.04	420,434	5,450,408.40	40	0
21 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.8680	-71,700	445,434	5,378,708.40	14	0
21 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-44,654	2.8774	128,488.68	400,780	5,507,197.08	33	0
22 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	67,000	2.8387	-190,190.35	467,780	5,317,006.73	30	0
22 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-15,000	2.8520	42,780	452,780	5,359,786.73	1	0
23 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	47,000	2.8150	-132,306	499,780	5,227,480.73	21	0
23 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.8537	85,610	469,780	5,313,090.73	10	0
26 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-75,000	2.8133	211,000	394,780	5,524,090.73	25	0
27 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	34,483	2.8241	-97,383.10	429,263	5,426,707.63	16	0
27 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.8320	70,800.27	404,263	5,497,507.90	5	0
28 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-70,000	2.8509	199,560	334,263	5,697,067.90	25	0
29 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.9376	-117,502.78	374,263	5,579,565.12	11	0
29 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9338	88,014.88	344,263	5,667,580	6	0
30 / 05 / 2025	Purchases	35,000	2.9263	-102,420	379,263	5,565,160	22	0
30 / 05 / 2025	Sales	-35,000	2.9114	101,900	344,263	5,667,060	9	0
02 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	38,405	2.8807	-110,633.82	382,668	5,556,426.18	7	0
02 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-37,595	2.8967	108,902.50	345,073	5,665,328.68	15	0
03 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	30,000	2.8780	-86,340	375,073	5,578,988.68	6	0
03 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-45,000	2.8840	129,780	330,073	5,708,768.68	6	0
04 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	22,433	2.9680	-66,580.34	352,506	5,642,188.34	9	0
04 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-52,567	2.9872	157,026.40	299,939	5,799,214.74	6	0
05 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	48,000	3.0282	-145,352	347,939	5,653,862.74	19	0

05 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	3.0470	91,410	317,939	5,745,272.74	3	0
06 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-70,000	3.0838	215,864.64	247,939	5,961,137.38	30	0
09 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	26,925	3.1120	-83,789.70	274,864	5,877,347.68	34	0
09 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-57,075	3.1029	177,098.70	217,789	6,054,446.38	30	0
10 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	16,000	3.1511	-50,417.39	233,789	6,004,028.99	10	0
10 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-55,000	3.1549	173,520	178,789	6,177,548.99	31	0
11 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	3.2223	-128,890	218,789	6,048,658.99	12	0
11 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	3.2218	128,870	178,789	6,177,528.99	22	0
12 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	37,744	3.2277	-121,827.02	216,533	6,055,701.97	18	0
12 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-42,822	3.2278	138,221.73	173,711	6,193,923.70	21	0
13 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	60,000	3.1330	-187,982.32	233,711	6,005,941.38	36	0
13 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	3.1533	94,600	203,711	6,100,541.38	11	0
16 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	70,452	3.0887	-217,607.53	274,163	5,882,933.85	42	0
17 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	90,000	3.0510	-274,591.86	364,163	5,608,341.99	42	0
18 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	75,000	3.0232	-226,740	439,163	5,381,601.99	18	0
18 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-15,000	3.0240	45,360	424,163	5,426,961.99	2	0
19 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	45,000	3.0067	-135,300	469,163	5,291,661.99	30	0
19 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-35,000	3.0080	105,280	434,163	5,396,941.99	15	0
20 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	60,000	3.0155	-180,930	494,163	5,216,011.99	27	0
20 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	3.0170	90,511.04	464,163	5,306,523.03	6	0
23 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	45,000	2.9753	-133,890	509,163	5,172,633.03	9	0
23 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-45,000	2.9758	133,910	464,163	5,306,543.03	9	0
24 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	52,500	2.9901	-156,979.50	516,663	5,149,563.53	20	0
24 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-37,500	2.9961	112,355	479,163	5,261,918.53	13	0
25 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.9615	-118,460	519,163	5,143,458.53	10	0
25 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.9696	148,480	469,163	5,291,938.53	15	0
26 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.9673	-118,693.35	509,163	5,173,245.18	16	0
26 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.9728	148,640	459,163	5,321,885.18	11	0
27 / 06 / 2025	Purchases	40,064	3.0070	-120,472.51	499,227	5,201,412.67	11	0
27 / 06 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	3.0136	150,680	449,227	5,352,092.67 ¹	27	0

* * *

¹ The expenses incurred for the operations carried out under the Liquidity Contract have not been deducted from this amount, which are deducted in the above-mentioned summary table (€ 2,002.61). If we deduct the aforementioned expenses from this amount, the final cash amount, as of June 30, 2025, is € 5,350,090.06 included in the initial summary table.